Group outlines its tolerance to risk and its general risk management philosophy and is determined by the management in
accordance with prevailing economic and operating conditions.

The Group is exposed mainly to interest rate risk, liquidity and cash flow risk, credit risk and market price risk. Information on the
management of the related exposures is detailed below:

(i) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the financial instruments of the Group and of the Company
would fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The exposure of the Group and of the Company to interest rate risk arises primarily from its fixed deposits with licensed
banks, loans and borrowings. The Group borrows at both, floating and fixed rates of interest to generate the desired interest
profile and to manage the exposure of the Group to interest rate fluctuations.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group and of the Company if interest rates at the end of each
reporting period changed by a hundred (100) basis points with all other variables held constant:

Group Company
2015 2014 2015 2014

RM RM RM RM

(Loss)/Profit after tax

- Increase by 1% (2014: 1%) (2,022,337) (1,035,845) (241,987) -
- Decrease by 1% (2014: 1%) 2,022,337 1,035,845 241,987 -

The sensitivity is higher in 2015 than in 2014 because of an increase in outstanding borrowings during the financial year.
The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the current observable market
environment.

Annual Report 2015

137

GBG (8.0)_Layout 1  4/27/16  11:48 AM  Page 137

Notes To The Financial Statements
31 December 2015 (Cont’d)

39
.

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
R

IS
K

 M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T

 O
B

JE
C

T
IV

E
S

 A
N

D
 P

O
L

IC
IE

S
 (

C
o

n
t’

d
)

(i)
In

te
re

st
 r

at
e

ris
k

(C
on

t’d
)

Th
e

fo
llo

w
in

g